

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

NO. 18-2282

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

WHEELER NEFF,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF SENTENCE AND CONVICTION
ENTERED ON MAY 29, 2018, IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA, AT NO. 16-CR-00130-
002 BY THE HONORABLE EDUARDO C. ROBRENO

ADAM B. COGAN, ESQ.
PA ID NO.: 75654

218 WEST MAIN STREET
SUITE A
LIGONIER, PA 15658
(724) 995-8579
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| ARGUMENT: | |
| <u>I. THE COURT FATALLY PREJUDICED NEFF BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY IN THREE DISTINCT WAYS:</u> | 2-17 |
| a. The Court’s instruction usurped the province of the jury to find a key element of the offenses charged. | 2-10 |
| b. The Instructions on the <i>mens rea</i> element of Counts 1 and 2 were internally inconsistent, contradictory and fatally prejudicial. | 10-13 |
| c. The Court failed to charge on willfulness. | 14-17 |
| <u>II. THE EVIDENCE AS TO COUNTS 1 AND 2 WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION AS A MATTER OF LAW.</u> | 17 |
| <u>III. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE THAT NEFF COMMITTED MAIL/WIRE FRAUD BECAUSE AN UNVESTED CLAIM IN A CIVIL LAWSUIT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE MONEY OR INTANGIBLE PROPERTY.</u> | 18-24 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF TYPE-VOLUME COMPLIANCE | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE REGARDING IDENTICAL FILINGS | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE REGARDING VIRUS CHECK | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 27 |

TABLE OF CASES OR AUTHORITIES

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| Cases | |
| <u>Bryan v. United States</u> , 524 US 184 (1998) | 15-16 |
| <u>Cleveland v. United States</u> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) | 18 |
| <u>Genty v. Resolution of Trust Corporation</u> , 937 F.2d 899 (3 rd Cir., 1991) | 14 |
| <u>In Re Emoral, Inc.</u> , 740 F.3d 875 (3d. Cir. 2014) | 23 |
| <u>Lawyers Funding Group, LLC v. Harris</u> , 2016 WL 233669 (E.D.PA. 2016) | 19 |
| <u>Liggett v. Young</u> , 877 N.E.2d 178 (Ind. 2007) | 20 |
| <u>Liparota v. United States</u> , 471 US 419 (1985) | 14 |
| <u>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</u> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) | 22 |
| <u>Ministry of Defense v. Elahi</u> , 556 U.S. 366, 388 (2009) | 23 |
| <u>Pasquantino v. United States</u> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005) | 22 |
| <u>Picadilly, Inc. v. Raikos</u> , 582 N.E.2d 338, (Ind. 1991) | 20 |
| <u>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope</u> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988) | 22 |
| <u>United States v. Gross</u> , 961 F.2d 1097 (3 rd Cir., 1992) | 16 |
| <u>United States v. Henry</u> , 29 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1994) | 18 |
| <u>United States v. Hird</u> , 913 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 2019) | 21-22 |
| <u>United States v. Latorre-Cacho</u> , 874 F.3d 299 (1 st Cir., 2017) | 12-13 |

TABLE OF CASES OR AUTHORITIES

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| Cases (continued) | |
| <u>United States v. Zauber</u> , 857 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1988) | 18 |
| Rules, Guideline Provisions and Model Jury Instructions | |
| FRAP 28(i) | 1 |
| Third Circuit Standard Jury Instructions on willfulness, Section 5.05 | 16 |
| Other Publications | |
| Bree Black Horse, <u>The Risk and Benefits of Tribal Payday Lending to Tribal Sovereign Immunity: Tribal Payday Lending Enterprises are Immune Under a Proposed Universal Arm-of-the-Tribe Test</u> , 2 American Indian Law Journal 388 (2017) | 6-7 |
| Terrence Cain, <u>Third Party Funding of Personal Injury Tort Claims: Keep the Baby and Change the Bathwater</u> , 89 Chi.-Kent L.Rev. 21 (2013) | 19 |
| Grant Christensen, <u>A View from American Courts: The Year in Indian Law 2017</u> , 41 Seattle U. L. Rev. 805, 890 (2018) | 5-6 |
| Anthony J. Sebok, <u>The Inauthentic Claim</u> , 64 Vand. L. Rev. 4 (2011) | 19-20 |
| Note, <u>The Supreme Court 2013 Term</u> , 128 Harvard Law Review, 301 (2014). | 4 |

TABLE OF CASES OR AUTHORITIES

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| Other Publications (continued) | |
| Note, <u>Tribal Lending Under CFPB Enforcements: Tribal Sovereign Immunity And The “True Lender” Distinction</u> , 23 NC. Banking Institute Journal, 401 (March 2019). | 8 |
| Note, <u>Tribal Sovereign Immunity and the Need for Congressional Action</u> , 59 Boston College Law Review, 2469 (2018). | 6 |
